purchaser’s province. The purchaser should refer to any applicable provisions of the securities legislation of the
purchaser’s province for the particulars of these rights or consult with a legal advisor.

13

COMPILATION REPORT

To the Directors of The Mutual Life Assurance Company of Canada

We have reviewed, as to compilation only, the accompanying pro forma condensed consolidated balance
sheet of The Mutual Life Assurance Company of Canada as at December 31, 1997 and the pro forma condensed
consolidated statement of income for the year then ended. These pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements have been prepared solely for inclusion in this Prospectus. In our opinion, these pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements have been properly compiled to give effect to the proposed
transaction and the assumptions described in the notes thereto.

April 30, 1998 (Signed) ERNST & YOUNG

Toronto, Canada Chartered Accountants

F-1

THE MUTUAL LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at December 31, 1997

(unaudited)

Mutual Met Met Total Pro Forma
Life Branch Can Adjustments Consolidated

note (1) note (1) note (1) note (3)
(in millions of dollars)

Assets
Invested assets other than real estate ..... 20,231 5,243 878 (1,037) 25,315
Real estate ..... 625 508 — (325) 808
Investments in subsidiaries ..... — 240 — (240) —
Other assets ..... 451 165 44 6 666
Goodwill ..... — — — 525 525

21,307 6,156 922 (1,071) 27,314
Discontinued operations ..... 751 — — 751

Total Assets ..... 22,058 6,156 922 (1,071) 28,065

Liabilities and equity
Liabilities for future policy benefits ..... 15,894 4,974 725 (297) 21,296
Guaranteed trust deposits ..... 551 — — — 551
Deferred net capital gains ..... 790 138 14 (32) 910
Other liabilities ..... 1,714 109 5 (29) 1,799

18,949 5,221 744 (358) 24,556
Discontinued operations ..... 719 — — 719

19,668 5,221 744 (358) 25,275
Subordinated debt ..... 267 — 30 370 667

Equity
Authorized and issued share capital ..... — — 113 (113) —
Policyholders’ equity

Retained earnings ..... 2,124 935 35 (970) 2,124
Currency translation account ..... (1) — — (1)

2,123 935 148 (1,083) 2,123

Total liabilities and equity ..... 22,058 6,156 922 (1,071) 28,065

See accompanying notes

F-2

THE MUTUAL LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the Year Ended December 31, 1997

(unaudited)

Mutual Met Met Total Pro Forma
Life Branch Can Adjustments Consolidated

note (1) note (1) note (1) note (3)
(in millions of dollars)

Income
Premiums ..... 2,076 775 101 (6) 2,946
Investment ..... 1,652 506 77 (88) 2,147
Fees and other ..... 149 8 10 32 199

3,877 1,289 188 (62) 5,292
Benefits and expenses
Benefits paid ..... 3,479 944 73 (15) 4,481
Provision for future policy benefits ..... (590) 27 57 2 (504)

2,889 971 130 (13) 3,977
General expenses and commissions ..... 632 189 35 64 920

3,521 1,160 165 51 4,897

Income before taxes ..... 356 129 23 (113) 395
Income and other taxes ..... 146 29 16 (38) 153

Net income from continuing operations ..... 210 100 7 (75) 242
Discontinued operations ..... (53) — (1) (54)
Net income from subsidiaries ..... — 14 (14) —

Net income ..... 157 114 6 (89) 188

See accompanying notes

F-3

THE MUTUAL LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AND PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

As at and for the Year Ended December 31, 1997
(unaudited)

(in millions of dollars)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet of The Mutual Life Assurance Company of Canada (‘‘Mutual Life’’) as at
December 31, 1997 and the pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income for the year then ended have been prepared using
the following information:

(a) Audited consolidated financial statements of Mutual Life for the year ended December 31, 1997;